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Targa matricolare - Serial number plate

CODICE
ITEM
MATRICOLA
S/N 

SBRINAMENTO
DEFROSTING
SUPERF.ESP.
DISPLAY AREA

 

REFRIGERANTE
REFRIGERANT
CLASSE
CLASS

CLASSE FUNZ.
FUNCT. CLASS

ILLUMINAZIONE
LIGHTING

 

MASSA
WEIGHT

COMMESSA
W.SCHED

ORDINE
W.ORD.

ANNO
YEAR

W
m2

IP   

kg

V Hz W A

1

2
3
4
5
6

8
9

10

11 12

7

19

13

16

18
17

15
14

22 21 20

POT.RISCALDANTE
HEATING POWER

W

CONTIENE GAS FLUORURATI AD EFFETTO SERRA 
DISCIPLINATI DAL PROTOCOLLO DI KYOTO
CONTAINS FLUORINATED GREENHOUSE GASES 
COVERED BY THE KYOTO PROTOCOL

ARNEG S.p.A.
Via Venezia, 58
Campo San Martino
35010 Padova - Italy
www.arneg.itMADE IN ITALY

W
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10 mm

1 2-3 4A

comp

def

fan

al./aux

PRG
mute aux

defSELOPTIONAL
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Caricare il mobile - Cabinet loading

min 30mm

passo montante 25 mm
25 mm upright pitch

0°

10°

20°

160 kg/m2

160 kg/m2

160 kg/m2

160 kg/m2

160 kg/m2

160 kg/m2

300 kg/m2

LOAD
LIMIT

Caricare il mobile - Cabinet loading

60°60° 95°

0° 0° 0°

95°max °
stand-by
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Manutenzione e pulizia - Maintenance and cleaning

1/4

B

2H OGAS H O2

2H O
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2H O

2H O 2H O
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2H O

2H O

2H O
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5 830
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17
5
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140

140
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evaporatore
evaporator

ricevitore di liquido
liquid receiver

pressostato
pressure control

bobina
coil for solenoid spia del liquido

sight glasses

linea liquido
line for liquid

condensatore
condenser

ventilatore condensatore
condenser fan

linea condensato
condensed line

linea di aspirazione
suction line

valvola di espansione
expansion valve

fornito da ARNEG
supplied by ARNEG

linea gas caldo
hot gas line

valvola solenoide
solenoid valve

filtro deidratore
filter drier

A

A

C
D

C

B
3

4

8

8

8

9

9C

B

1 2A

D 5

7 6
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1.  Messaggi di sicurezza

PERICOLO! 

AVVERTIMENTO! 

ATTENZIONE! 

2.  

ATTENZIONE ORGANI IN MOVIMENTO
WARNING MOVING MACHINERY

3.  

4.  

AVVERTIMENTO! Fuga di gas. Intossicazione.  
 

Responsabilità 
del
Fabbricante

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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Responsabilità 
del
Cliente o

• 

• 
• DPI
• 

• 

4. 1 Per il mobile
Prescrizioni

• 

• 
• 

• 

ATTENZIONE! 

4. 2 Per la merce
Prescrizioni

• 

• -

• 

• 

• 

• 

Esplosione. 

-

-

  

 
 



Osaka 3 LX
Italiano

050601962 01  04-2021 11

4. 3 Per l’ambiente
Prescrizioni

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

4. 4 Per l’uso
Prescrizioni

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

 
 
 
 

NON usare/toccare il mobile con le 

-

• 

• 
 
 

 

 

4. 5 Porte a vetro

Prescrizioni

• 
• 

NON

NON urtare le porte.
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5.  

Riduzione

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• 

• 
 
 
 

 
 

• 
• 

i -

6.  

OPERATORE QUALIFICATO 

i
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Custodia
 
 

 
 

i  
 
 

 

 -

 

7.  

8.  
 

Norme armonizzate 
applicate

Legislazione 
Regno Unito

EMC 2014/30/UE  2016

RoHS
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Ecodesign 

 

2019/2024

Regolamento Europeo EC-1935/2004

i
EN ISO 23953 

Temperatura
bulbo secco

Umidità Punto 
di rugiada

°C % °C
0 20 50 9,3 7,3
1 16 12,6 9,1
2 22 65 15,2
3 25 60 16,7 12,0

30 55 20,0
6 27 70 21,1
5 23,9
7 35 75 30,0 27,3

23,9 55 10,2

 IEC EN 60335-2-
89 

”.

9.  
N° Denominazione
1
2
3

5

6

7

9
10
11
12
13

15



Osaka 3 LX
Italiano

050601962 01  04-2021 15

16
17

19
20

21

22

i  

10.  
I
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII

VIII

IX

X

XI

11.  
Lunghezza senza spalle
Lenght without ends

mm 1250 1875 2500 3750

Altezza
Height

cm 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216

Temperatura di esercizio
Working temperature

°C
-1/+1
0/+2

+2/+4

Superficie di esposizione 
orizzontale
Horizontal display surface

m2

pr
of

on
di

tà
de

pt
h

065 2,56 3,83 5,11 7,67
070 2,87 4,30 5,74 8,60
075 3,18 4,77 6,36 9,54
080 3,24 4,86 6,49 9,73
085 3,31 4,96 6,61 9,92
090 3,37 5,05 6,74 10,10

* configurazione standard con 4 ripiani / standard configuration with 4 shelves

Testate-Head case
Lunghezza totale
External length mm 1350 1433 1600 1774 1975 2183

Altezza
Height cm 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216
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Temperatura di esercizio
Working temperature °C

-1/+1
0/+2

+2/+4
Superficie di esposizione 
orizzontale
Horizontal display surface

m2 3,18 3,39 3,81 4,25 4,76 5,29

* configurazione standard con 4 ripiani / standard configuration with 4 shelves

i
12.  Trasporto 

del carrello  
 
 

 

sicurezza 
• 
• 
• 
• 

NON trascinare/spingere il mobile

i
13.  Immagazzinamento

• 

• 

-
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14.  Installazione e condizioni ambientali 

AVVERTIMENTO!

ATTENZIONE

-

i  
 

• 
• 

installazione 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

Condizioni 
ambientali

N ISO 23953.

Ricezione del 
mobile

• 
• 
• 
• 
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Procedura di 
installazione 

ATTENZIONE

ATTENZIONE

• 
• 

Passo Azione
1
2
3

5
6
7

9
10

i
• 
• 
• 
 
 
 

 

•  
NON  

i
15.  
Passo Azione

1
2
3

5

6
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Pos. Denominazione Codice
1
2
3

5
6
7

9

16.  

Installare un adeguato sistema di messa a terra!

i
Responsabilità Cliente

Installatore

Fabbricante

 

 

Linea di 
alimentazione

• 

• 
 
 

 

i
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sicurezza aprire il circuito sul neutro senza contemporaneamente aprirlo sulle 

• 

• 

Prima di 
collegare -

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

i -

17.  

i
18.  Caricare il mobile 

2

2

• 

NON

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
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i

19.  

19. 1 Scarico dell’acqua

 
 
 

Procedura
 
 

i
20.  Illuminazione

21.  
Funzionamento
Fig.23

• 
• 

• 

i -

22.  

Applicazioni • 
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Vantaggi • 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

23.  Manutenzione e pulizia 

-

ATTENZIONE  

i
Passo Denominazione Descrizione

1
2 Igienizzazione
3

Asciugatura

23. 1 
Usare  

 
 

Non usare  
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23. 2 
• 

• 
ATTENZIONE!

ATTENZIONE!

23. 3 

23. 4 

Passo Azione
1
2
3

5

6

i
23. 5 

Materiale
Vetri • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

guarnizioni 

• 

• 

• 
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Alluminio • 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

Legno • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

23. 6 Pulire l’acciaio inox

ATTENZIONE  

i
23. 7 

Passo Azione
1
2
3

5
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24.  

i
25.  Smantellare il mobile 

i
Preparazione • 

• 
• 

• 

• 

Responsabilità

composto da
Materiale

2

26.  

• 
• 
• 
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Condizioni Italia

Estero

i
27.  

• 
• 

28.  
Problema Possibili cause Possibili soluzioni

Il mobile si 
arresta o non 
parte

• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

• • 

i
Il mobile non • • 

• • 
• • 

• • 

• • 
• • 

rumoroso
• • 
• • 

Condensa • • 

• • 

• • 
• 

• • 
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La temperatu-
ra del mobile 

• • 

• • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• • 
• • 

• • 

• • 

-

odore

• • 
• 

• • 

• • 

• 

• • 

Presenza di 
-

cio
 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• • 

i
29.  Indicazioni di montaggio/smontaggio 
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Assieme lampada per ripiano
1. 
2. 

3. 

1 LED
2 supporto LED

2

1

29. 1 

1. 
2. 
3. 
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1.  

ATTENTION! 

2.  

ATTENZIONE ORGANI IN MOVIMENTO
WARNING MOVING MACHINERY

3.  

4.  

REMOVE THE ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY BEFORE ANY OPERATION!

 
 

-

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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Customer or • 

• 
• PPE
• 

• 

4. 1 For the counter

• -

• 
• 

• 

ATTENTION! 

4. 2 

• 

• 

goods is maintained
• 

• 

• 

• 

-
plosion. 

-

-
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4. 3 For the environment

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

4. 4 For use

• 
• -

• 
• 

• 

• 

 
 
 

 

• 

• 
 

 

 

 

4. 5 

• 
• 

DO NOT
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5.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• 
• 

 
 
 

 
 

• 
• 

i -

6.  

Addressees

QUALIFIED OPERATOR 

i
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Casing
 
 

 
 

i  

 
 -

 -

 -

 

7.  
Addressees

Intended use

8.  
 

Harmonised stan-
dards applied

EMC 2014/30/EU  2016

RoHS
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Ecodesign 
 

2019/2024

i
EN ISO 23953 

Temperature
point

-

°C % °C
0 20 50 9.3 7.3
1 16 12.6 9.1
2 22 65 15.2
3 25 60 16.7 12.0

30 55 20.0
6 27 70 21.1
5 23.9
7 35 75 30.0 27.3

23.9 55 10.2

 IEC/EN 60335-2-89 

EU compliance”.

9.  
N° Name
1
2
3

5

6

7

9
10
11
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12
13

15

16
17

19
20

21

22

i  

10.  

I
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII

VIII

IX

X

XI

11.  
Lunghezza senza spalle
Length without ends

mm 1250 1875 2500 3750

Altezza
Height

cm 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216

Temperatura di esercizio
Working temperature

°C
-1/+1
0/+2

+2/+4

Superficie di esposizione 
orizzontale
Horizontal display surface

m2

pr
of

on
di

tà
de

pt
h

065 2.56 3.83 5.11 7.67
070 2.87 4.30 5.74 8.60
075 3.18 4.77 6.36 9.54
080 3.24 4.86 6.49 9.73
085 3.31 4.96 6.61 9.92
090 3.37 5.05 6.74 10.10

* configurazione standard con 4 ripiani / standard configuration with 4 shelves

Lunghezza totale
External length mm 1350 1433 1600 1774 1975 2183
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Altezza
Height cm 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216

Temperatura di esercizio
Working temperature °C

-1/+1
0/+2

+2/+4
Superficie di esposizione 
orizzontale
Horizontal display surface

m2 3.18 3.39 3.81 4.25 4.76 5.29

* configurazione standard con 4 ripiani / standard configuration with 4 shelves

i
12.  Transport 

 
 
 

 

• 
• 
• 
• 

i
13.  Storage

• 

• 
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parts.

14.  

ATTENTION

i  
 

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

N ISO 23953.

• 

• 

• 
• 
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procedure 
ATTENTION

ATTENTION

• 
• 

Step
1
2
3

5
6
7

9
10

i
• 
• 
• 
 
 
 

 

•  
DO NOT  

i
15.  

Step
1
2
3

5

6
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Pos. Name Code
1
2
3

5
6
7 M6 nut 

9

16.  

REMOVE THE ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY BEFORE ANY OPERATION!

i
Customer
Installer

-
turer

 

 

• 

• 
 
 

 

i -
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• 

• 

-

• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

i
17.  

i
18.  Cabinet loading 

2

2

• 

DO NOT

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
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i -

19.  

19. 1 

 
 
 

Procedure
 
 

i
20.  

21.  

Fig.22
• 
• 

• 

i -

22.  

• 
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• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

23.  Maintenance and cleaning 

REMOVE THE ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY BEFORE ANY OPERATION!
-

ATTENTION  

i
Step Name

1
2
3 Rinsing

23. 1 
Use  

 
 

Do not use  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23. 2 
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• 

• 
ATTENTION!

ATTENTION!

23. 3 

23. 4 

Step
1
2
3

5
6

i
23. 5 

Material
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

(door seal 

• 

• 

• 

Aluminium • 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
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Wood • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

23. 6 Clean the stainless steel

recent stains and rust:

old stains and rust:

persistent stains and rust:

ATTENTION  

i
23. 7 

Step
1
2
3

5

24.  
-

BEFORE ANY OPERATION EMPTY THE ENTIRE SYSTEM!
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i
25.  

i
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

Material Components

2

26.  

• 
• 
• 



Osaka 3 LX

05060192 01  04-2021

i
27.  Spare parts

• 
• 

28.  
Problem Possible causes

stops and 
does not 
restart

• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

unit

• • 

i
does not cool 

• • 

• • 
• • 

• • 

• • 
• • 
• • 

• • 
Condensate • • 

• • 
• • 

• 
• • 
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Cabinet 
temperature 

• • 

• • 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• • 
• • 

• • 

• • 

bad smell
• • 

• 
• • 

• • 
• 

• • 

Frost or ice
 • 

• 
• 

• 

• • 

i
29.  

REMOVE THE ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY BEFORE ANY OPERATION!
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1. 
2. 

3. 

1
2 LED support

2

1

29. 1 Bulbs

1. 
2. 
3. 



Osaka 3 LX

05060192 01  04-2021 51

INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
 ........................................................................................................................................... 1

 .......................................................................................................................... 53

 ................................................................................. 53

 .............................................................................................................. 53

 ..................................................................................................................... 53

.............................................................................................................................

 ............................................................................................................................... 55

 ...................................................................................................................... 55

 ....................................................................................................................... 56

 .................................................................................................................................... 56

 .................................................................. 57

 ........................................................................ 57

 ....................................................................... 59

 ...................................................... 59

 ............................................................................ 60

 ............................................................................................................. 60

 ................................................................................................................................ 61

12.  Transport  .................................................................................................................................. 61

 ......................................................................................................................................... 62

....................................................................................... 62

 ..........................................................................................................

 .............................................................................................................. 65

 ......................................................................... 66

 ................................................................................................................. 66

 ................................................................................................. 67

 .............................................................................................................................. 67

 ........................................................................................................................................ 67

 ............................................................................................................................................

 ......................................................................................

 ............................................................................................................

 ................................................................................................................... 69

 .................................................................................................................. 69

 ................................................................. 69



Osaka 3 LX

05060192 01  04-202152

 ......................................................................................... 69

 ............................................................................................. 70

 ............................................................................................................ 70

 ............................................................................................................ 71

 ................................................................................................................. 71

 ........................................................................................................... 72

 .................................................................................................................................. 72

 ........................................................................................................................................... 72

 ............................................................................................ 73

 ........................................................................................

 ......................................................................................................................................... 75

EPREL
• 
• 
• 

PDF

”. 

Anlage zum Möbel



Osaka 3 LX

05060192 01  04-2021 53

1.  

-

-

! 

2.  

ATTENZIONE ORGANI IN MOVIMENTO
WARNING MOVING MACHINERY

 

3.  

4.  

 
 

-
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Herstellers • 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

Arbeitsgebers
• 

• 
• PSA
• 

• 

4. 1 
Verbote

• 

• 

• 

• 
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4. 2 
Verbote

• 

• -

• 

• 

• 

• 

-
len.

-

  

 
 

4. 3 
Verbote

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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4. 4 
Verbote

• 
• -

• 
• 

• 

• 

 
 
 

 

Elemente.

Das Möbel NICHT mit nassen oder 
-

• 

• 
 

 

 

 

4. 5 

Verbote

• 

• 

-

NICHT
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5.  

Verminderung

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• 

• 
 
 
 

 
 

• 
• 

i -
-

6.  

-
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Zielgruppe

FACHARBEITER 

i -

 
 

 
 

i  -

 

 -

 -

-
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7.  
Zielgruppe

8.  
 

Harmonisierte ange-

EMV
 

RoHS

2012

 

2019/2024

i
EN ISO 23953 

Testraums

Temperatur Tau Masse des 

°C % °C
0 20 50 9,3 7,3
1 16 12,6 9,1
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2 22 65 15,2
3 25 60 16,7 12,0

30 55 20,0
6 27 70 21,1
5 23,9
7 35 75 30,0 27,3

23,9 55 10,2

 IEC/EN 60335-2-89 

-

9.  
Nr.
1
2
3

5

6

7

9
10
11
12
13

15

16
17

19
20

21

22

i  

10.  

I
II
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III
IV
V
VI
VII

VIII

IX

X

XI

11.  
Länge ohne Seitenteile
Lenght without ends

mm 1250 1875 2500 3750

Höhe
Height

cm 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216

Betriebstemperatur
Working temperature

°C
-1/+1
0/+2

+2/+4

Horizontale 
Präsentationsfläche
Horizontal display surface

m2

Ti
ef

e
de

pt
h

065 2,56 3,83 5,11 7,67
070 2,87 4,30 5,74 8,60
075 3,18 4,77 6,36 9,54
080 3,24 4,86 6,49 9,73
085 3,31 4,96 6,61 9,92
090 3,37 5,05 6,74 10,10

* Standardkonfiguration mit 4 Ablagen / standard configuration with 4 shelves

Gesamtlänge
External length mm 1350 1433 1600 1774 1975 2183

Höhe
Height cm 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216

Betriebstemperatur
Working temperature °C

-1/+1
0/+2

+2/+4
Horizontale Präsentati-
onsfläche
Horizontal display surface

m2 3,18 3,39 3,81 4,25 4,76 5,29

* Standardkonfiguration mit 4 Ablagen / standard configuration with 4 shelves

i
12.  Transport 
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• 
• 
• 
• 

-
gungen

i
13.  Einlagerung
Wie • 

• 

-

14.  
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i  -

 

• 

• 

Der Installa-

muss

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

Raum- 
bedingungen

EN ISO 23953.

Möbels
• 
• 
• 
• 
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-
sprozedur 

• 

• 

Ab-
stand

1
2
3

5
6
7

9

10

i
• 

• 
• 
 
 
 

 

•  
NICHT  

i -

15.  
Ab-

stand
1
2
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3

5

6

Pos. Code
1
2
3

5

6
7

9

16.  

i -

Installateur

Herstellers
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Versorgungslei-
tung 

• 

• 
 
 

 

i
-

-

• 

• 

Vor dem -

-

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

i
-

17.  

i
18.  Beladen des Möbels 
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2

2 

Wie • 

NICHT

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

i -

19.  

19. 1 

 
 
 

Prozedur
 
 

i
20.  
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21.  

prinzip
Abb. 23

• 
• 

• 

i -

22.  

• 

Vorteile • 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

23.  Wartung und Reinigung 

 

i
Abstand

1 Reinigung
2
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3

23. 1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23. 2 
• 

• 
!

!

23. 3 

23. 4 

Abstand
1
2
3

5

6

i -
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23. 5 
Material Wie

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Aluminium • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
Holz • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

23. 6 
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Wie

 

i
23. 7 

Ab-
stand

1
2
3

5

24.  
-

i
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25.  Demontage des Möbels 

i
Vorbereitung • 

• 
• 

• 

• 

Das Möbel Material Bauteile

2

26.  

• 
• 
• 

Raum- Italien

Ausland

i -
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27.  Ersatzteile

• 

• 

28.  
Problem Lösung

Das Möbel • • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

• • 

i -

Das Möbel • • 

• • 

• • 

• • 
Kap. 13

• • 

• • 
Das Möbel ist • • 

• • 

• • 
Kap. 13

• • 

• • 
• 

• • 
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Die Tempe-
ratur des 
Möbels ist zu 

niedrig

• • 
Kap. 13

• • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• • 
• • 

• • 

• • 

-
-

• • 
• 

• • 

• • 

• 

• • 

-

oder Eis
 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• • 

i -
-

29.  
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1. 

2. 

3. 

1 LED
2

LED

2

1

29. 1 

1. 

2. 
3. 
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1.  Messages de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT ! 

ATTENTION ! 

2.  

ATTENZIONE ORGANI IN MOVIMENTO
WARNING MOVING MACHINERY

3.  

4.  

 
 

comptoir

Responsabilités 
du Fabricant • 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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Responsabilités 
du client ou de • 

• 
• EPI
• 

• 

4. 1 
Consignes

• -

• 

• 

• 

ATTENTION ! 
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4. 2 Pour la marchandise
Consignes

• 

• -

• 

• 

• 

• 

glissement/endommagement

boissons.

incandescence orientées directement 

  

 
 

4. 3 Pour l'environnement
Consignes

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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4. 4 
Consignes

• 
• -

• 
• 

• 

• 

 
 
 

 

-

autorisée
• 

• 
 

 

 

 

4. 5 Portes vitrées

Consignes

• 
• -

sures.
NE PAS

-

5.  



Osaka 3 LX
Français

05060192 01  04-2021

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

• 

• -

 
 
 

 
 

• 
• 

i -

6.  

-

OPÉRATEUR QUALIFIÉ 

i
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Rangement
 
 

 
 

i  
 
 

 -

-

 -

 

7.  

8.  
 

-

CEM 2014/30/UE  

RoHS
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Ecodesign 
 

i -

EN ISO 23953 

Température
bulbe sec

Humidité Point 
de rosée

°C % °C
0 20 50 9,3 7,3
1 16 12,6 9,1
2 22 65 15,2
3 25 60 16,7 12,0

30 55 20,0
6 27 70 21,1
5 23,9
7 35 75 30,0 27,3

23,9 55 10,2

 IEC EN 60335-2-89 

 sous «  ».

9.  
I
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII

VIII

IX

X
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XI

10.  
N°
1
2
3

5

6

7

9
10
11
12
13

15

16
17

19
20

21

22

i  

11.  
Longueur sans épaules
Lenght without ends

mm 1250 1875 2500 3750

Hauteur
Height

cm 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216

Température de service
Working temperature

°C
-1/+1
0/+2

+2/+4

Surface d’exposition hori-
zontale
Horizontal display surface

m2

pr
of

on
de

ur
de

pt
h

065 2,56 3,83 5,11 7,67
070 2,87 4,30 5,74 8,60
075 3,18 4,77 6,36 9,54
080 3,24 4,86 6,49 9,73
085 3,31 4,96 6,61 9,92
090 3,37 5,05 6,74 10,10

* configuration standard avec 4 étagères / standard configuration with 4 shelves

Longueur totale
External length mm 1350 1433 1600 1774 1975 2183

Hauteur
Height cm 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216
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Température de service
Working temperature °C

-1/+1
0/+2

+2/+4
Surface d’exposition 
horizontale
Horizontal display surface

m2 3,18 3,39 3,81 4,25 4,76 5,29

* configuration standard avec 4 étagères / standard configuration with 4 shelves

i
12.  Transport 

 
 
 

 

toute sécurité 
-

• 
transport

• 
• 
• 

i
13.  

- • 

• 
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14.  

AVERTISSEMENT !

ATTENTION 

i  
 

• 
• 

La zone 

doit

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

-
tales N ISO 23953.

comptoir
• 
• 
• 
• 
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Procédure ATTENTION 

ATTENTION 

• 
• 

Étape
1
2
3

5
6
7

9

10

i
• 

• 
• 
 
 
 

 

•  
NE PAS  

i
15.  
Étape

1
2
3
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5

6

Pos. Code
1
2
3

5
6
7

9

16.  

-
TION !

i
Responsabilité Client

Installateur

Fabricant

 

 

Ligne • 

• 
 
 

 

i
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Interrupteurs 

de sécurité

• 

• 

-

-

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

i -

17.  Contrôle et réglage de la température 

i
18.  

lésions.

2

2
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- • 

NE PAS

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

i -

-

19.  

19. 1 Écoulement de l'eau

 
 
 

Procédure
 
 

i
20.  Éclairage
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21.  
-

ment
Fig.23

• 
• 

• 

i
22.  

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

23.  

-
TION !

-

ATTENTION  

i -
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Étape
1
2
3 Rinçage

23. 1 
 
 
 

de détergents
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23. 2 
• 

• 
ATTENTION !

ATTENTION !

23. 3 

23. 4 
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Étape
1
2
3

5

6

i
23. 5 

Matériau
Vitres • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

-

• 

• 

• 

Aluminium • 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

Bois • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

23. 6 
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Opéra-

ATTENTION  

i
23. 7 

Étape
1
2
3

5

24.  

i
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25.  Démonter le comptoir 

i
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

Responsabilité

Le comptoir est 
composé de

Matériau Composants

2

26.  

• 
• 
• 

Italie

Étranger

i
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27.  

• 

• 

28.  
Causes possibles

Le comptoir 

démarre pas

• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

• • 

i -

Le comptoir • • 
• • 
• • 

• • 

• • 
• • 

Le comptoir • • 

• • 
• • 

• • 

• • 
• 

• • 
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La 
température 
du comptoir 

est 

• • 

• • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 

odeurs

• • 
• 

ion
• • 

• • 

• 

• • 

Présence de 
gel ou de 

 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• • 

i
29.  

-
TION !
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1. 
2. 

3. 

1 LED
2 support LED

2

1

29. 1 
Ampoule toit

1. 
2. 
3. 
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1.  

¡ADVERTENCIA! 

¡ATENCIÓN! 

2.  

ATTENZIONE ORGANI IN MOVIMENTO
WARNING MOVING MACHINERY

3.  

4.  

¡ANTES DE REALIZAR CUALQUIER OPERACIÓN QUITAR LA ALIMENTACIÓN ELÉCTRICA!

 
Desconectar el mueble con el interruptor general situado antes del mueble.  

desconectar el mueble con el interruptor general situado antes del mueble. 

mueble

Responsabilidad 
del Fabricante • 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
• 
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Responsabilidad 
del Cliente o
Empleador

• 

• 
• DPI
• 

• 

4. 1 Para el mueble
Prescripciones

• -

• 
• 

• 

¡ATENCIÓN! 

4. 2 
Prescripciones

• -

• -

• 

• 

• 

• 

-
plosión. 

deslizamiento/daño

NO cargar las repisas de cristal con bebidas.

-
scentes directamente al mueble.
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4. 3 Para el ambiente
Prescripciones

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

4. 4 Para el uso
Prescripciones

• 
• -

• 

• 

• 

• 

 
 
 
 

Electrocución.
NO usar/tocar el mueble con las manos 

• 

• 
 

 

 

 

4. 5 Puertas de vidrio

Prescripciones

• 
• 

¡ATENCIÓN! Apertura/ cierre de las puertas. 

NO

NO golpear las puertas.
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5.  

Riesgos Reducción

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• 

• 
cap. 3:
 
 
 

 

 
• 
• 

i
6.  

-
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OPERADOR CUALIFICADO 

i -

Custodia
 
 

 
 

i  
 
 

 

 
-

 

7.  

8.  
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Normas armoniza-
das aplicadas

Legislación 
Reino Unido

EMC 2014/30/UE  

RoHS

Ecodesign 
 

Reglamento de Aplicación UE 
2019/2024

Reglamento Europeo EC-1935/2004

i -

EN ISO 23953 

Temperatura
cubeta seca

Humedad Punto 
agua en aire seca

°C % °C
0 20 50 9,3 7,3
1 16 12,6 9,1
2 22 65 15,2
3 25 60 16,7 12,0

30 55 20,0
6 27 70 21,1
5 23,9
7 35 75 30,0 27,3

23,9 55 10,2

IEC EN 60335-2-89 
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Declaración de 

”.

9.  
Nº Denominación
1
2
3

5

6

7

9
10
11
12
13

15

16
17

19
20

21

22

i  

10.  
I
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII

VIII

IX

X

XI
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11.  Datos técnicos
Largo sin bastidores
Lenght without ends

mm 1250 1875 2500 3750

Altura
Height

cm 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216

Temperatura de funciona-
miento 
Working temperature

°C

-1/+1
0/+2

+2/+4

Superficie de exposición 
horizontal
Horizontal display surface

m2

pr
of

un
di

da
d

de
pt

h
065 2,56 3,83 5,11 7,67
070 2,87 4,30 5,74 8,60
075 3,18 4,77 6,36 9,54
080 3,24 4,86 6,49 9,73
085 3,31 4,96 6,61 9,92
090 3,37 5,05 6,74 10,10

* configuración estándar con 4 estantes / standard configuration with 4 shelves

Longitud total
External length mm 1350 1433 1600 1774 1975 2183

Altura
Height cm 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216

Temperatura de 
funcionamiento
Working temperature

°C
-1/+1
0/+2

+2/+4
Superficie de exposición 
horizontal
Horizontal display surface

m2 3,18 3,39 3,81 4,25 4,76 5,29

* configuración estándar con 4 estantes / standard configuration with 4 shelves

i
12.  Transporte 
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seguridad 
• 
• 
• 
• 

Respetar las indicaciones para un desplazamiento con seguridad

i
13.  Almacenamiento

• 

• 

Qué no se debe 

-

14.  

¡ADVERTENCIA!

¡ATENCIÓN

i  
 

• 
• 
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La zona de 
instalación debe

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

Condiciones 
ambientales

N ISO 23953.

Recepción del 
mueble

• 
• 

• 
• 

Procedimiento 
de instalación 

¡ATENCIÓN

¡ATENCIÓN

• 
• 

Paso Acción
1
2
3

5
6
7

9
10

i



Osaka 3 LX
Español

05060192 01  04-2021112

Qué no se debe • 
• 
• 
 
 
 

 

•  
NO  

i
15.  

Paso Acción
1
2
3

5

6

Pos. Denominación Código
1
2
3

5
6
7

9

16.  

¡ANTES DE REALIZAR CUALQUIER OPERACIÓN QUITAR LA ALIMENTACIÓN ELÉCTRICA!

i
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Responsabilidad Cliente

Instalador

Fabricante

 

 

alimentación
• 

• 
 
 

 

i -

Interruptores 

seguridad
-

• 

• 

Antes de 
conectar

-

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

i -

17.  
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i
18.  Cargar el mueble 

2

2

• 

NO

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 
Qué no se debe 

i

19.  

19. 1 

 
 
 

Procedimiento
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i
20.  Iluminación

21.  
Funcionami-
ento
Fig. 23

• 
• 

• 

i
22.  

Aplicaciones • 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

23.  

¡ANTES DE REALIZAR CUALQUIER OPERACIÓN QUITAR LA ALIMENTACIÓN ELÉCTRICA!

¡ATENCIÓN  
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i
Paso Denominación Descripción

1
2 Higienización
3

Secado

23. 1 
Usar  

 
 

No usar 
detergentes

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

23. 2 
• 

• 
¡ATENCIÓN!

¡ATENCIÓN!

23. 3 

23. 4 
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Paso Acción
1
2
3

5

6

i
23. 5 

Material
Cristales • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

Aluminio • 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

Madera • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

23. 6 
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¡ATENCIÓN  

i
23. 7 

Paso Acción
1
2
3

5

24.  

¡ANTES DE CUALQUIER OPERACIÓN DESCONECTAR LA CORRIENTE DE LA INSTALACIÓN!

NO usar llamas libres e instrumentos eléctricos cerca de los gases

i
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25.  Desmontar el mueble 

i
Preparación • 

• 
Obligaciones • 

• 

• 

Responsabilidad

compuesto de
Material Componentes

2

26.  

• 
• 
• 

Condiciones Italia

i -
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27.  Piezas de recambio

• 
• 

28.  
Problema Causas posibles Soluciones posibles

El mueble 
se para o no 
arranca

• • 
• • 
• • 
• • 

• • 

i -

El mueble no 

-
mente

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 
• • 

El mueble • • 
• • 

Condensación • • 

• • 

• • 
• 

• • 
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La 
temperatura 
del mueble 

• • 

• • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 

Pérdidas de • • 
• 

• • 

• • 

• 

• • 

Presencia de 

 
• 

• 
• 

• 

• • 

i
29.  

¡ANTES DE REALIZAR CUALQUIER OPERACIÓN QUITAR LA ALIMENTACIÓN ELÉCTRICA!
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1. 
2. 

3. 

1 LED
2

2

1

29. 1 

1. 
2. 
3. 
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1.  

! 

2.  

ATTENZIONE ORGANI IN MOVIMENTO
WARNING MOVING MACHINERY

3.  

4.  
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• 
• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 

4. 1 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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4. 2 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

-

  

 
 

4. 3 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
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4. 4 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

 
 
 

 

-

• 

• 
 

 

 

 

4. 5 

• 

• 

5.  
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• 

• 

 
 

 

 
 

• 
• 

i -

6.  
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i
 
 

 
 

i  

 

 -

 -

 -
-
-

 -



Osaka 3 LX

05060192 01  04-2021 131

7.  

8.  
 

-

CEM 2014/30/UE  

RoHS

Ecodesign 
 

i
-

EN ISO 23953
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°C % °C
0 20 50 9,3 7,3
1 16 12,6 9,1
2 22 65 15,2
3 25 60 16,7 12,0

30 55 20,0
6 27 70 21,1
5 23,9
7 35 75 30,0 27,3

23,9 55 10,2

 IEC EN 60335-2-89 

« ».

9.  

1
2
3

5

6

7

9
10
11
12
13

15

16
17

19
20

21

22

i  
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10.  
I
II
III
IV
V
VI
VII

VIII

IX

X

XI
11.  

1250 1875 2500 3750

203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216

°C
-1/+1
0/+2

+2/+4

2

065 2,56 3,83 5,11 7,67
070 2,87 4,30 5,74 8,60
075 3,18 4,77 6,36 9,54
080 3,24 4,86 6,49 9,73
085 3,31 4,96 6,61 9,92
090 3,37 5,05 6,74 10,10

1350 1433 1600 1774 1975 2183

203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216 203 216

°C
-1/+1
0/+2

+2/+4

2 3,18 3,39 3,81 4,25 4,76 5,29

i
12.  
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• 
• 
• 
• 

i
13.  

• 

• 

14.  

-

-
-
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-

i  
 

• 

• 

• 
• 
• 
• 

• 

EN ISO 23953.

• 
• 
• 
• 
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• 

• 

1
2
3

5
6
7

9

10

i
• 

• 

• 
 
 
 

 

•  
 

i
15.  
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1
2
3

5

6

1
2
3

5
6
7

9

16.  

i -
-

-

 

 

• 

• 
 
 

 

i
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-

III.
• 

• 

-
-

-

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

i -

17.  

i -

18.  

2

2
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• 

• 
• 

• 
• 

• 

i -

19.  

19. 1 

 
 
 

 
 

i -

20.  

21.  
• 
• 

• 
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i -

22.  

• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 
• 

• 
• 

23.  

-

 

i

1
2
3

23. 1 
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23. 2 
• 

• 
!

!

23. 3 

23. 4 

1
2
3

5

6

i -
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23. 5 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

23. 6 
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i
23. 7 

1
2
3

5

24.  

i
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25.  

i
• 
• 
• 

• 

• 

2

26.  

• 
• 
• 
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i -

27.  

• 

• 

28.  

• • 

• • 

• • 
• • 

• • 

i -

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• • 
13

• • 
• • 

• • 
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• • 

• • 

• • 
• 

• • 

• • 

• • 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• • 
• • 

• • 
22

• • 

• • 
• 

• • 

• • 

• 

• • 

 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• • 

i -
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29.  

1. 
2. 

3. 

1 LED
2

2

1

29. 1 

1. 

2. 
3. 
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DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA’ UE 
(CONFORMITY DECLARATION EU - ÜBEREINSTIMMUNGSERKLÄRUNG EU  

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ UE - DECLARATIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD UE) 
 

ARNEG S.p.A. 
Via Venezia, 58 

35010 Campo San Martino (PD) - ITALY 
 
DICHIARA CHE  
DECLARES THAT / ERKLÄRT DA  
 
IL PRODOTTO  
THE PRODUCT / DAS PRODUKT / LE PRODUIT / EL PRODUCTO  
 
MODELLO  
MODEL / MODEL / MODÈLE /  
_____________________________________________ 
 
NUMERO DI CODICE  

 
________________________________ 
 
NUMERO DI MATRICOLA  
SERIAL NUMBER/SERIENNUMMER/NUMERO DE SÉRIE/NÚMERO DE SERIE 
________________________________ 
 

DIRETTIVE  

 

 

 

DIRECTIVAS EUROPEAS  
 
2006/42/CE  
(Macchine/Machinery/Machinen/Machines/Máquinas ) 
 
2009/125/CE e suo Regolamento di Attuazione UE 2019/2024 che stabilisce specifiche per la progettazione 
ecocompatibile degli apparecchi di refrigerazione con funzione di vendita diretta/and its Regulation  EU 2019/2024 laying 
down ecodesign requirements for refrigerating appliances with a direct sales function/und sein Verordnung (EU) 2019/2024 zur 
Festlegung von Ökodesign-Anforderungen an Kühlgeräte mit Direktverkaufsfunktion/et sa Règlement  (UE) 2019/2024 
établissant des exigences d’écoconception pour les appareils de réfrigération disposant d’une fonction de vente directe/ y su 
Reglamento (UE) 2019/2024 por el que se establecen requisitos de diseño ecológico para los aparatos de refrigeración con 
función de venta directa 
 
2014/30/UE  
(Compatibilità Elettromagnetica/ Electromagnetic Compatibility / Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit / Compatibilité 
électromagnétique /Compatibilidad electromagnética) 
 
 
2015/863/UE (Restrizione dell’uso di determinate sostanze pericolose nelle apparecchiature elettriche ed 
elettroniche/restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment/des Rates zur 
Beschränkung der Verwendung bestimmter gefährlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten/relative à la limitation 
de l’utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques/sobre 
restricciones a la utilización de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos) 
 
RIMANE ESCLUSO DAL CAMPO A DIRETTIVA 2014/68/UE NELL’ 
ARTICOLO 4 PAR. 3. O ARTICOLO 1 PAR.2 LETT..f). 
THIS PRODUCT IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SCOPE OF APPLICATION OF DIRECTIVE PED 2014/68/EU AS IT FALLS 
WITHIN THE SCOPE OF ARTICLE 4 1 PAR.2 LETT..f).; 

FA
CS
IM
ILEERIE

Cery/Machinen/Machines/Mry/Machinen/Machines/Máq

suoo Regolamento di AttuaziRegolamento di Attuaz
bile degli apparecchi di refribile degli apparecchi di re

design requirements for refrigedesign requirements for refrige
ung von Ökodesignung von Ökodesign--AnforderuAnf

sant des exigences d’écoconsant des exigences d’é
ento (UE) 2019/2024 poento (UE) 2019/2024 p

venta directaventa d

ettrettr
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FÄLLT NICHT IN DEN ANWENDUNGSBEREICH DER DRUCKGERÄTERICHTLINIE 2014/68/EG EL 
4 ABS. 3 ODER ARTIKEL 1 PAR.2 LETT..f).  
IL EST EXCLU DU CHAMP D'APPLICATION DE LA DIRECTIVE PED 2014/68/UE EN APPLICATION DE L'ARTICLE 4
PARAGRAPHE 3.OU DE L’ARTICLE 1 PAR.2 LETT..f).; 

L CAMPO DE APLICACIÓN DE LA DIRECTIVA PED 2014/68/UE EN CUANTO SE 
ENCUENTRA APLICADA EN EL ARTÍCULO 4 PAR. 3. O EL ARTÍCULO 1 PAR.2 LETT..f). 
IL  

 
 

 
 

 
 

ARNEG S.p.A. 
 

- ITALY 
 
 
PERSONA DI RIFERIMENTO 

 
 
 

LUIGI FINCO 
 
 
 
LE NORME EUROPEE ARM PLICATE PER SODDISFA
RICHIESTI DALLE DIRETTIVE DI C GUENTI  
THE FOLLOWING EUROPE RD ARE ADOPTED FOR SATISFYING THE ESTABL IREMENTS OF THE 
ABOVE MENTIONED DIRE  
FOLGENDE HARMONISIERTE EUROPÄISCHE NORME NG DER WESENTLICHEN ANFORDERUNGEN DER OBEN GENANNTEN 
RICHTLINIEN ANWENDUNG  
LES NORMES HARMONISE REPONDRE AUX EXIGENCES ESSENTIELLES DE LA DIRECTIVE 

 SUIVANTS  
NORMAS EUROPEAS ARMO ICAN PARA CUMPLIR LO LES DE LA CITADA DIR
SIGUIENTES 
 
 

- ISO/TR 14121-2  
- EN ISO 12100  
- Regulation EC-  
- EN 1672-1  
- EN 1672-2 
- EN 61000-3-2 
- EN 61000-3-3  
- EN 61000-3-11 
- -1 
- -2 
-  
- EN IEC 63000 
- EN 60079-10-1 
- -1   
- IEC  -2-89   
- EN 378-2  
- EN 378-3  
- EN 378-4  
- -2 

 
 data di produzione 

 
          ARNEG S.P.A. 
               Presidente/President/ Präsident/ Président/Presidente 
          Luigi Finco 

FA
CS
IM
ILE

ALYALY

 FINCOCO

PLICATE PER SPLICATE PER
GUENTIGUENT

ARE ADOPTED FOR SADOPTED FOR SATISFYING ATIS

MEME NG DG DERE

ICAN PARA CUMPLIR LOCAN PARA CUMPLIR

ECEC--
1

72-2
610001000-3-2

F
N 61000N 6100 -3-3

EN 61000EN 61 -33--1111
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--22

6300063000
1010--11
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